

No. 22-289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
BRIGHT MLS, INC., MIDWEST REAL ESTATE DATA, LLC,
AND CALIFORNIA REGIONAL MULTIPLE
LISTING SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE PLS.COM, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
DARINA A. SHTRAKHMAN
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

ROBERT J. HICKS
THEODORE K. STREAM
ANDREA RODRIGUEZ
STREAM KIM HICKS WRAGE
& ALFARO PC
3403 Tenth St.
Suite 700
Riverside, CA 92501

ADAM GERSHENSON
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLEY A. BISHOP
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 937-2379
agershenson@cooley.com

ETHAN GLASS
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004

JERROLD ABELES
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP
555 West Fifth St.
48th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Counsel for Petitioners

December 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit Contravened <i>Amex</i> , Setting A Dangerous Precedent	3
A. <i>Amex</i> Requires Dismissal	3
B. PLS Fails To Address The Grave Consequences Of The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Violation Analysis Does Not Preclude Review	7
II. The Ninth Circuit Upended Established Law By Authorizing Antitrust Suits In The Absence Of Antitrust Injury	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Columbia Nitrogen Corp. v. Royster Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 3 (4th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Ass’n</i> , 830 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	7
<i>Javelin Corp. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	10
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968)	11
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....	10
 Court Filings	
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>PLS.com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> (9th Cir. 2022) (No. 21-55164, ECF No. 25)	9
Appellant’s Excerpts of Record, <i>PLS.com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> (9th Cir. 2022) (No. 21-55164, ECF No. 26-3).....	11
Brief of Defendant-Appellee National Association of Realtors, <i>PLS.com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> (9th Cir. 2022) (No. 21-55164, ECF No. 53)	8
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (No. 16-1454)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner, Hon. Neil M. Gorsuch,
Hon. Brett M. Kavanaugh, et al., *The
Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016) 7
